

No. 15-1121

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEUSOFT MEDICAL SYSTEM COMPANY, LTD.;
NEUSOFT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, U.S.A., INC.;
TOM BUSE; AND KEITH MILDENBERGER,
Petitioners,

v.

NEUISYS, LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of North Carolina**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ALAN W. DUNCAN	JEFFREY M. HARRIS
STEPHEN M. RUSSELL, JR.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MULLINS DUNCAN	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
HARRELL &	BANCROFT PLLC
RUSSELL PLLC	500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
300 North Greene Street	Seventh Floor
Suite 2000	Washington, DC 20001
Greensboro, NC 27401	(202) 234-0090
(336) 645-3320	jharris@bancroftpllc.com
<i>Counsel for Neusoft</i>	<i>Counsel for all Petitioners</i>
<i>Medical System Co., Ltd.</i>	<i>joining this brief</i>

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

July 27, 2016

DANIEL R. TAYLOR, JR.
SUSAN H. BOYLES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1001 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 607-7300

Counsel for Neusoft Medical Systems, U.S.A., Inc.

J. DENNIS BAILEY
JOSEPH T. CARRUTHERS
GREER B. TAYLOR
WALL BABCOCK LLP
1076 West Fourth Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 722-6300

Counsel for Tom Buse and Keith Mildenerger

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The Decision Below Improperly Disregards The FAA And The Convention.....	2
II. Respondent’s Procedural Objections Are Unavailing.	6
A. Neusoft China Fully Preserved the Question Presented.	6
B. The Existence of Alternative Arguments on Remand Does Not Preclude Review.	11
III. This Court Should Reverse The Denial Of A Stay Pending Arbitration As To Neusoft USA, Buse, And Mildenberger.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 787 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> <i>v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4, 7
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp.</i> <i>v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4, 7
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	11
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	7
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold</i> <i>Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	12
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	11
